

Nos. 20-512, 20-520

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SHAWNE ALSTON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

AMERICAN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

SHAWNE ALSTON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

STEVE W. BERMAN  
EMILEE N. SISCO  
*Hagens Berman Sobol  
Shapiro LLP*  
1301 Second Ave., Ste. 2000  
Seattle, WA 98101

BRUCE L. SIMON  
BENJAMIN E. SHIFTAN  
*Pearson, Simon &  
Warshaw, LLP*  
350 Sansome St., Ste. 680  
San Francisco, CA 94104

JEFFREY L. KESSLER  
DAVID G. FEHER  
DAVID L. GREENSPAN  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166

LINDA T. COBERLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
35 W. Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 558-5600  
lcoberly@winston.com

[Additional counsel on inside cover]

---

---

BENJAMIN J. SIEGEL  
*Hagens Berman Sobol  
Shapiro LLP*  
715 Hearst Ave., Ste. 202  
Berkeley, CA 94710

JEANIFER E. PARSIGIAN  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
101 California Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111

ELIZABETH C. PRITZKER  
JONATHAN K. LEVINE  
BETHANY L. CARACUZZO  
*Pritzker Levine LLP*  
1900 Powell St., Ste. 450  
Emeryville, CA 94608

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	4
I. Background.....	4
A. The NCAA is a membership organization of conferences and schools that, among other things, compete for the labor of student-athletes. ....	4
B. Since <i>Board of Regents</i> , FBS football and Division I basketball have become multi-billion-dollar industries. ....	5
C. NCAA members have agreed to fix the compensation and benefits they offer in competing for student-athletes' services. ....	8
II. Proceedings Below .....	9
A. The Ninth Circuit first applied the rule of reason to NCAA compensation restraints in <i>O'Bannon</i> . ....	9
B. The district court applied the rule of reason, making extensive findings of fact after a ten-day trial.....	11
1. The student-athletes proved anticompetitive effects in the three relevant labor markets. ....	12

2. Petitioners did not prove their broad procompetitive justifications, but the court held that the evidence proved a narrower one.....	13
3. The student-athletes proved that the restraints were patently and inexplicably stricter than necessary to serve the narrower justification.....	15
4. Rather than enjoining the rules outright, the court crafted a narrower remedy with deference to the NCAA. ....	16
C. The Ninth Circuit affirmed.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. Petitioners’ plea for an exemption from the Sherman Act contravenes every relevant precedent of this Court.....	21
A. Petitioners’ position defies the plain language of the Sherman Act, which contains no exemption for the NCAA.....	23
B. This Court’s precedents provide no basis for a presumption that requires upholding “amateurism” restraints on the pleadings. ....	26
1. <i>Board of Regents</i> confirms that NCAA rules are subject to the fact-intensive rule of reason. ....	27
2. The “quick look” doctrine is about invalidating restraints, not upholding them as lawful per se.....	33

3. This Court’s joint venture cases do not apply and point to the rule of reason in any event.....	36
II. The decisions below correctly applied the rule of reason.....	40
A. The courts below did not make Petitioners’ step-2 burden heavier by requiring separate proof for “each type of rule.” .....	41
B. The courts below did not invent a new, narrower definition of amateurism; Petitioners failed to prove a broader one. ....	44
C. The courts did not collapse steps 2 and 3 or require Petitioners to prove they were using the “least restrictive alternative.” .....	46
D. The injunction does not reflect “judicial micromanagement.” .....	47
III. Applying the rule of reason to the NCAA promotes the policies underlying the Sherman Act. ....	49
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	32, 35
<i>American Needle v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	32
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp. Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988) .....	29
<i>California Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999) .....	33, 34
<i>California v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 369 U.S. 482 (1962) .....	24
<i>Central Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	28
<i>Chicago Prof’l Sports Ltd. P’ship v. NBA</i> , 961 F.2d 667 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	33, 34
<i>Cty. of Tuolumne v. Sonora Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	11, 12

<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992) .....	27
<i>Fed. Maritime Comm'n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973) .....	24
<i>Federal Baseball Club v. Nat'l League</i> , 259 U.S. 200 (1922) .....	24
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972) .....	24, 25
<i>FTC v. Actavis</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013) .....	34
<i>FTC v. Superior Ct. Trial Lawyers Ass'n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990) .....	25
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015) .....	29
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013) .....	28, 29
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007) .....	35
<i>Maple Flooring Mfrs.' Ass'n v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 563 (1925) .....	27, 30
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	32



<i>McCormack v. NCAA</i> , 845 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	31
<i>Nat'l Broiler Mktg. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 816 (1978) .....	24
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....	23, 25, 40
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 277 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2274 (2018) .....	23, 44, 46, 47
<i>Quality King Distributors, Inc. v. L'anza Research International, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 135 (1998) .....	28, 29
<i>Race Tires Am., Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2010).....	49
<i>Radovich v. NFL</i> , 352 U.S. 445 (1957) .....	25
<i>Smith v. NCAA</i> , 139 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>State Oil v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) .....	29
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	34, 37, 38, 40

<i>Union Lab. Life Ins. Co. v. Pireno</i> , 458 U.S. 119 (1982) .....	24, 25
<i>United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956) .....	40
<i>United States v. Int’l Boxing Club of N.Y.</i> , 348 U.S. 236 (1955) .....	22
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972) .....	29, 30, 44
<b>Statutes</b>	
7 U.S.C. § 291 .....	23
15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1 note (2015) (Pub. L. No. 114-44) .....	24
15 U.S.C. § 17 .....	23
15 U.S.C. § 37b .....	24
15 U.S.C. §§ 1011–1013 .....	23
15 U.S.C. §§ 1291–1295 .....	23, 24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Antitrust Modernization Commission, <i>Report &amp; Recommendations</i> (2007) .....	23
Associated Press, <i>Emmert: Ruling reinforced fundamentals of NCAA</i> , ESPN (Apr. 4, 2019) .....	17

<i>Highest-Paid Public Employees, FanBuzz</i> (Dec. 31, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3xq632q">https://tinyurl.com/3xq632q</a> .....	6
<i>Letter From Power Five Comm’rs to Congress</i> <i>Leadership at 1</i> (May 23, 2020) .....	26
<i>NCAA Board of Governors Federal &amp; State</i> <i>Legislation Working Group Final Report</i> <i>&amp; Recommendations at 22–23</i> (Apr. 17, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/t74cswgo">https://tinyurl.com/t74cswgo</a> .....	10, 11
NCAA Br., <i>O’Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (No. 14-16601) (Dkt. 13-1).....	10
NCAA Br. in Supp. Summ. J., <i>White v. NCAA</i> , No. 06-cv-0999 (C.D. Cal Oct. 22, 2007) (Dkt. 220).....	32
Tr. of Oral Argument <i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> No. 83-271 (1984).....	26
Philip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (5th ed. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
S.4004, § 4(b) (2020) .....	26
